

OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

CERTIFICATION

TO WHOM IT MAY CONCERN:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY that at the special session duly constituted of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan, Province of Pangasinan, held on August 20, 2024 the following provincial resolution was approved:

Authored by Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino

PROVINCIAL RESOLUTION NO. 810-2024

AUTHORIZING SP MEMBER HAIDEE S. PACHECO TO REPRESENT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN MEMBERS AND THE SECRETARY TO THE SANGGUNIAN IN SPECIAL CIVIL ACTION NO. U-12260 BEFORE BRANCH 73, REGIONAL TRIAL COURT, URDANETA CITY

WHEREAS, the Sangguniang Panlalawigan of Pangasinan received on August 19, 2024, a Notice of Raffle from the Office of the Executive of Judge, Regional Trial Court, Urdaneta City, pertaining to Special Civil Action No. U-12260, entitled Hon. Julio F. Parayno III, petitioner versus Hon. Governor Ramon V. Guico III, Hon. Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino, Hon. Shiela F. Baniqued, Hon. Napoleon C. Fontelera Jr., Hon. Noel C. Bince, Hon. Apolonia DG. Bacay, Hon. Philip Theodore E. Cruz, Hon. Haidee S. Pacheco, Hon. Vici M. Ventanilla, Hon. Marinor B. De Guzman, Hon. Jerry Agerico B. Rosario, Hon. Rosary Gracia P. Perez-Tababa, Hon. Nicholi Jan Louie Q. Sison, Hon. Carolyn D. Sison, Hon. Joyce D. Fernandez, Hon. Raul R. Sabangan, and Atty. Verna T. Nava-Perez, for Certiorari, Prohibition and Injuction with Prayer for Issuance of Temporary Restraining Order and/or Status Quo Ante Order and/or Preliminary Injuction;

WHEREAS, there is a need to appoint a legal counsel to represent the Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members and SP Secretary in the case filed before Regional Trial Court Urdaneta City;

WHEREAS, SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco being the Chairman of the Committee on Good Government and Accountability of Public Officer, Justice and Human Rights and an outstanding member of the Philippine Bar can ably stand in behalf of the respondent officials of the Sangguniang Panlalawigan;





<u>www.pangasinan.gov.ph</u> OFFICE OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLALAWIGAN SECRETARY

Provincial Resolution No. 810-2024 Page 2

WHEREFORE, on motion of Vice Governor Mark Ronald DG. Lambino, duly seconded, it was -

RESOLVED, by the Sangguniang Panlalawigan in session assembled to authorize, as she is hereby authorized, SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco to represent the Sangguniang Panlalawigan Members and the Secretary to the Sanggunian in Special Civil Action No. U-12260 before Branch 73, Regional Trial Court, Urdaneta City;

RESOLVED FURTHER, that copies of this resolution be furnished to SP Member Haidee S. Pacheco, for her information and guidance.

CERTIFIED BY:

VERN **VA-PEREZ** Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED:

MARK RON ALD DG. LAMBINO Vice Governor residing Officer)

